1, 2017 with early adoption permitted. The amendments require disclosure of information enabling users of financial statements
to evaluate changes in liabilities arising from financing activities. The adoption of the IAS 7 amendments will require additional
disclosure in the Company’s 2017 annual consolidated financial statements.

HUSKY ENERGY INC. | Q3 | CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 11

Adjustments to the Company's Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss)

During the third quarter of 2017, the Company corrected the treatment of certain intrasegment sales eliminations. Gross revenues
and purchases in the U.S. Refining and Marketing segment have been recast for the first two interim periods of 2017. The recasting
reduced each of gross revenues and purchases of U.S. Refining and Marketing by $532 million for the six months ended June 30,
2017 and did not impact net earnings.

The following table reconciles the amounts previously reported in the applicable financial statements to the corresponding revised
amounts:

($ millions) U.S. Refining and Marketing

Three months ended March 31, 2017 As Previously Reported Revision Adjustment As Revised

Gross revenues 2,440 (267) 2,173

Purchases of crude oil and products 2,240 (267) 1,973

Gross Margin 200 — 200

($ millions) U.S. Refining and Marketing

Three months ended June 30, 2017 As Previously Reported Revision Adjustment As Revised

Gross revenues 2,400 (265) 2,135

Purchases of crude oil and products 2,159 (265) 1,894

Gross Margin 241 — 241

($ millions) U.S. Refining and Marketing

Six months ended June 30, 2017 As Previously Reported Revision Adjustment As Revised

Gross revenues 4,840 (532) 4,308

Purchases of crude oil and products 4,399 (532) 3,867

Gross Margin 441 — 441

HUSKY ENERGY INC. | Q3 | CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 12

Note 4 Restricted Cash

In accordance with the provisions of the regulations of the People’s Republic of China, the Company is required to deposit funds
into separate accounts restricted to the funding of future asset retirement obligations in offshore China. As at September 30, 2017,
the Company had deposited funds of $182 million (December 31, 2016 – $156 million) into the restricted cash account, of which
$92 million (December 31, 2016 – $84 million) relates to the Wenchang field and has been classified as current. The remaining
balance of $90 million (December 31, 2016 – $72 million) has been classified as non-current.

Note 5 Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Exploration and Evaluation Assets
($ millions)

December 31, 2016 1,066

Additions 191

Transfers to oil and gas properties (note 6) (12)

Expensed exploration expenditures previously capitalized (6)

Exchange adjustments (22)

September 30, 2017 1,217

HUSKY ENERGY INC. | Q3 | CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 13

Note 6 Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, Plant and Equipment
($ millions)

Oil and Gas
Properties

 Processing,
Transportation

and Storage Upgrading Refining
Retail and

Other Total

Cost

December 31, 2016 44,801 137 2,367 8,645 2,755 58,705

Additions(1) 785 11 216 434 69 1,515

Acquisitions 16 — — — — 16

Transfers from exploration and evaluation (note 5) 12 — — — — 12

Intersegment transfers 48 (61) — — 13 —

Changes in asset retirement obligations 28 — — — — 28

Disposals and derecognition (693) — — (38) — (731)

Transfers to assets held for sale (3,008) — — — — (3,008)

Exchange adjustments (286) (1) — (557) (1) (845)

September 30, 2017 41,703 86 2,583 8,484 2,836 55,692

Accumulated depletion, depreciation, amortization and impairment

December 31, 2016 (27,986) (96) (1,363) (2,975) (1,692) (34,112)

Depletion, depreciation, amortization and impairment (1,765) (2) (69) (303) (96) (2,235)

Intersegment transfers (37) 50 — — (13) —

Disposals and derecognition 597 — — 15 — 612

Transfers to assets held for sale 2,763 — — — — 2,763

Exchange adjustments 121 1 — 189 — 311

September 30, 2017 (26,307) (47) (1,432) (3,074) (1,801) (32,661)

Net book value

December 31, 2016 16,815 41 1,004 5,670 1,063 24,593

September 30, 2017 15,396 39 1,151 5,410 1,035 23,031

(1) Additions include assets under finance lease.

Included in depletion, depreciation, amortization and impairment expense for the nine months ended September 30, 2017 is a
pre-tax impairment expense of $168 million, which was recognized in the three and six months ended June 30, 2017, related to
crude oil and natural gas assets located in Western Canada in the Upstream Exploration and Production segment (three and nine
months ended September 30, 2016 - nil and $17 million, respectively).

Asset Acquisitions
During the third quarter of 2017, the Company entered into a purchase and sale agreement to acquire the Superior Refinery, a